Fleet 234,005   -   -   -
Cultural and recreation 686,165   2,596,372   -   -
Non-departmental 414,772   -   -   -
Interest on long-term debt 142,245   -   -   -

Total governmental activities 13,678,936   4,592,413   185,706   1,512,593

Business-type activities:
Utility fund 6,120,626   6,949,767   -   72,750

Total business-type activities 6,120,626   6,949,767   -   72,750
Total primary government 19,799,562$   11,542,180$   185,706$   1,585,343$

General Revenues:
  Taxes:

Ad valorem taxes
Local option sales tax
Other taxes, licenses and fees
Investment earnings, unrestricted
Miscellaneous
Transfers

Total general revenues, excluding transfers and special items

Change in net position

Net position - beginning, previously reported
Restatement
Net position - beginning, restated
Net position - ending

Exhibit 2

Net (Expense) Revenue and Changes in Net Position
Primary Government

Governmental Business-type
Activities Activities Total

(2,810,123)$   -$   (2,810,123)$
37,405   -   37,405

(4,074,221)   -   (4,074,221)
(1,660,470)   -   (1,660,470)

(234,005)   -   (234,005)
1,910,207   -   1,910,207
(414,772)   -   (414,772)
(142,245)   -   (142,245)

(7,388,224)   -   (7,388,224)

-   901,891   901,891
-   901,891   901,891

(7,388,224)   901,891   (6,486,333)

4,039,956   -   4,039,956
787,165   -   787,165

2,409,909   -   2,409,909
49,687   437,562   487,249

(702,886)   -   (702,886)
600,000   (600,000)   -

7,183,831   (162,438)   7,021,393

(204,393)   739,453   535,060

23,755,024 17,249,322   41,004,346
(422,088) 316,040   (106,048)

23,332,936 17,565,362 40,898,298
23,128,543$   18,304,815$   41,433,358$

The notes to the financial statements are an integral part of this statement
Page 14

TOWN OF CAROLINA BEACH, NORTH CAROLINA Exhibit 3
Balance Sheet
Governmental Funds
June 30, 2017

Other Total
General Governmental Governmental

Fund Funds Funds
Assets

Cash and cash equivalents 5,948,602$   170,297$   6,118,899$
Taxes receivables, net 158,567   -   158,567
Accounts receivable, net 831,573   -   831,573
Due from other governments 647,721   1,081,366   1,729,087
Due from other funds 604,772   -   604,772
Restricted cash and cash equivalents 833,427   151,501   984,928

Total assets 9,024,662$   1,403,164$   10,427,826$

Liabilities
Accounts payable and accrued liabilities 786,792$   151,651$   938,443$
Due to other funds -   604,772   604,772

Total liabilities 786,792   756,423   1,543,215

Deferred Inflow of Resources 571,852   -   571,852
571,852   -   571,852

Fund Balances
Restricted for:

Stabilization by State Statute 1,670,781   -   1,670,781
Streets - Powell Bill 812,093   -   812,093
Grant funds 45,535   -   45,535

Assigned:
Capital projects -   646,741   646,741
Storm damage prevention 1,400,000   -   1,400,000

Unassigned 3,737,609   -   3,737,609
Total fund balances 7,666,018   646,741   8,312,759$
Total liabilities, deferred inflows of resources

and fund balances 9,024,662$   1,403,164$

The notes to the financial statements are an integral part of this statement
Page 15

TOWN OF CAROLINA BEACH, NORTH CAROLINA Exhibit 4
Reconciliation of the Governmental Funds Balance Sheet to the

Statement of Net Position
Governmental Funds
June 30, 2017

Amounts reported for governmental activities in the statement of net position
 (Exhibit 1) are different because:

Total fund balance 8,312,759$

Capital assets used in governmental activities are not financial
 resources and therefore are not reported in the funds: